
 

 
The Bhagirathi Co-op. Milk Producers’ Union Ltd.  

Feeder Dairy: P.O-Berhampore: PIN -742101: Dist.-Murshidabad  
e-mail: bhagirathi6@rediffmail.com; Website: 

www.bhagirathimilk.com 

 

 

 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 
 

BU/PUR/PKGM/0933                                                                                                             Dated: 17.07.2020 

 

 

The Bhagirathi Cooperative Milk Producers’ Union Limited invites Tender in two bid system 

for entering into rate contract for supply of 2 kg Paneer Pouch for a period of one year. 
 

 

IMPORTANT DATE AND TIME SCHEDULE 

Sl. 

No. 
Particulars Date  & Time 

1 Date of uploading (Publishing)of N.I.T. Documents (Online) 17.07.2020 at 1500 hours 

3 Technical Bid proposal submission start date (Online) 17.07.2020 at 1505 hours 

4 Bid Submission end date (Online) 28.07.2020 at 1500 hours 

5 Technical bid opening date 29.07.2020 at 1500 hours 

7 Financial Bid Opening date To be notified later 

 
The details of work are given below: 

 

Nature of Work Rate Contract for supply of 2Kg Paneer Pouch 

Scope of Work Rate Contract for supply of 2 Kg Paneer Pouch for a period of one year 

Estimated Cost of 

Work 
Rate to be offered by the bidder 

Contract Period 1 year 

Bid Inviting Authority The Managing Director of The Bhagirathi Cooperative Milk Producers’ 

Union Limited 

Technical bid 

Documents 

 

1. GST Registration Certificate 

2. PAN Card 

3. Credentials of executing similar nature of work along with 

completion certificate. 

4. Sample of Pouch 

5. Food grade & Quality Assurance Certificate 

 

N.B: All the above documents must reach the office before the last 

date and time of bid submission. 

Earnest Money 

Deposit 

The EMD amounting to Rs. 2,000/- should be deposited online through 

Demand Draft in  favour of  The Bhagirathi Cooperative Milk Producers’ 

Union Limited payable at Berhampore. 

EMD shall not carry interest. 

Technical Bid 

Evaluation 

The Technical Bid will be evaluated by the Tender Committee. Bidders shall 

upload all the necessary documents in the Technical Folder which will be 

verified and evaluated by the Tender Committee.  

Financial Bid Rate shall be quoted in the Financial bid 

mailto:bhagirathi6@rediffmail.com


The rate quoted by the tenderer shall be inclusive of all elements of taxes and 

duties, demands, tolls etc. The tenderer shall include income tax, GST etc as 

applicable, octroi if any and all other charges if applicable while quoting the 

rate, FOR (freight on road) delivery of the material in the place of delivery. 

Development Charges for cylinders shall be separately quoted. 

Validity of Bid 365 days 

Award of Contract The bidder selected after evaluation of financial bid by the Tender Committee 

will be given Award of Contract, subject to fulfillment of Terms and Conditions 

provided in the tender and subsequent approval from Competent Authority. 

Publication of Tender 
1. Website of the Milk Union (www.bhagirathimilk.com ) 

2. Office Notice Board 

 

General Terms & Conditions 

 

1. Two part bid which consists of Technical & Financial bid separately. 

 

2. Bidder should quote unit price and total price of the material inclusive of all taxes and levies 

F.O.R The Bhagirathi Cooperative Milk Producers’ Union Limited. Cylinder charges shall 

be mentioned separately. 

 

3. EMD of the lowest successful bidder shall be converted to Security Deposit. 

4. The rate quoted by the bidder will be fixed for the tenure of contract. No escalation in the 

rate of the above materials would be considered during the contract period whatsoever. 

 
5. The intending bidder is required to quote the rate in figures as well as in words in financial 

bid. Rate should be quoted per piece of item. 

 

6. Payment will be made on receipt of quality report of the supplied materials from 

Requisitioning Authority & on submission of Bill in duplicate along with the received 

challans from the Competent Authority. 

 

7. The documents submitted by the bidders online should be properly indexed & digitally 

signed. 

 

8. Supply of Goods: The supply of goods must be delivered within delivery schedule from the   
date of issue of Purchase Order as decided by the Purchasing Authority time to time. 

 

9. Time being the essence of contract no variation shall be permitted in the delivery time as 

prescribed in the delivery schedule. If the bidder fails to supply and execute the work in full 
or part of order as per delivery schedule, The Bhagirathi Milk Union Ltd. shall reserves the 

right to cancel the order besides forfeiture of Security Deposit. If the Milk Union arranges 
the material from any other party due to failure of the supplier, the extra cost if any shall be 

deducted from the bills of the supplier.  
 

10. One termination of contract, the Security Deposit is liable to be forfeited and any of the 
resultant loss beyond Security Deposit will be recovered from the contractor by legal means 

apart from forfeiture of any amount due to the contractor. 
 

11. If there is any complaint regarding the quality/ damage / short supply / failure of schedule 

date delivery etc. you will be responsible for replacement of the same or the cost of such 
item would be deducted from the bill amount, Security Deposit whichever applicable. 

http://www.bhagirathimilk.com/


 
12. The Milk Union reserves the right to terminate this contract if your performance is found 

unsatisfactory. 

 

13. Place of Delivery: The office of The Bhagirathi Cooperative Milk Producers’ Union 

Ltd. Feeder Dairy, Panchantala, Berhampore, Murshidabad, Pin-742101, West 

Bengal. 

14. Loading and unloading of the goods is the sole responsibility of the supplier and no claim 

in this regard shall be entertained. 

15. The Milk Union may approve more than one supplier at L1 rate and that should be termed 

as alternate supplier. 

 

16. The rate quoted by the bidder shall be inclusive of all taxes packing, forwarding, Excise 

Duty & GST and other charges/ taxes if any for the delivery of the goods in the office of 

The Bhagirathi Cooperative Milk Producers’ Union Ltd. 

 

17. Mode of transportation for the supply of the goods will be arranged by the supplier. 

 
18. The undersigned reserves the right to cancel the tender at any point of time without assigning 

a reason thereof. 
 

 

SPECIFICATION OF PANEER POUCH 

 

 

Sl. 

No. 
Particulars Specification Size 

Quantity required 

per year  

(may vary) 

1. 

Paneer Pouch 

2 Kg 

12 mic PET+12 mic MPET + 38 

mic LDPE. 

Top Open, 3 sides sealed 

320mm x 300 

mm x 200 g 20,000 no(s) 

Technical Specifications: Printing shall be not more than 2 coloured printing as per our 

design attached alongwith. Design attached is to be printed on both sides of the pouch. 

 
 
 
 
 
                                                                                                                  Sd/- 
                                                                                                      Managing Director 
                                                                                              The Bhagirathi Cooperative 

                                                                                            Milk Producers’ Union Limited 

 

 

Copy forwarded to: 

 

1. Office Notice Board 

2. Website www.bhagirathimilk.com 

3. Office Copy 

 

http://www.bhagirathimilk.com/



